Victorian Arts Centre Trust
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2020

116

b) Foreign currency risk

The Trust is exposed to limited foreign currency risk through payments to international artists and international software companies.
The Trust’s exposure is minimised through regular monitoring of movements in exchange rates against the principal currencies and
hedging of foreign currency exposures.

c) Equity price risk

The Trust is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in managed investment schemes. Such investments are allocated,
traded and managed by VFMC to match the Trust’s investment objectives appropriate for the Trust’s liabilities.

The Trust has appointed a State organisation to manage its investment portfolio in accordance with the Investment Risk
Management Plan approved by the Treasurer. The fund manager on behalf of the Trust closely monitors performance and manages
the equity price risk through diversification of its investment portfolio.

The Trust’s sensitivity to equity price risk is set out below.

Other price risk sensitivity

2020
Carrying amount

$’000s

Net Result
$’000s

-5%

+5%

Managed investment schemes 16,803 (840) 840
Total Impact 16,803 (840) 840

2019
Carrying amount

$’000s

Net result
$’000s

-5%

+5%

Managed investment schemes 17,393 (870) 870
Total Impact 17,393 (870) 870

7.2 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are
measured at nominal value.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

Contingent assets

Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events, whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-
occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity.

These are classified as either quantifiable, where the potential economic benefit is known, or non-quantifiable.